GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY '7%(/ 2

The Pew Research Center for the People and the Press
Pew Global Attitudes Project: Iraq, One Year Later Survey (2004)
9 Countries Surveyed

United States — February 24 - 29, 2004 (N=1,000)
Great Britain — February 23 - 29, 2004 (N=500)
France — February 23 - 28, 2004 (N=504)
Germany — February 23 - 29, 2004 (N=500)
Russia — February 20 - 29, 2004 (N=1,002)
Turkey — February 21 — March 1, 2004 (N=1,017)
Pakistan — February 23 — March 3, 2004 (N=1,242)
Jordan — February 24 - 29, 2004 (N=1,000)

I\Eﬁ(}/c;{— February 19 - 24, 2004 (N=1,000)

NOTE: Data based on national samples except in Pakistan (predominantly) and Morocco (exclusively) urban.

Q.1 Now thinking about our country, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our
country today?
Don’t know/
Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
United States 39 55 6=100
Jan., 2004 45 48 7=100
Oct., 2003 38 56 6=100
April 8, 2003 50 41 9=100
Summer, 2002 41 55 4=100
March, 2002 50 40 10=100
Late Sept., 2001 57 34 9=100
Early Sept., 2001 41 53 6=100
Great Britain 38 58 4=100
May, 2003 46 49 5=100
March, 2003 30 63 7=100
Summer, 2002 32 64 4=100
France 32 68 *=100
May, 2003 44 56 *=100
March, 2003 31 67 2=100
Summer, 2002 32 67 1=100
Germany 20 78 2=100
May, 2003 25 73 2=100
March, 2003 18 79 3=100
Summer, 2002 31 66 2=99
Russia 26 69 5=100
May, 2003 28 64 9=101
March, 2003 35 58 7=100
Summer, 2002 20 71 9=100
Turkey 40 58 2=100
May, 2003 19 79 2=100
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Don’t know/
Satisfied Dissatisfied Refused
March, 2003 18 81 2=101
Summer, 2002 4 93 3=100
Pakistan 54 41 5=100
May, 2003 29 67 4=100
Summer, 2002 49 39 13=101
Jordan 59 30 11=100
May, 2003 42 56 2=100
Summer, 2002 21 78 1=100
Morocco 58 40 2=100
May, 2003 34 62 4=100
Q.2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable

opinion of (insert)? [Rotate items a and b first, followed by rotating items c thru g|

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Don’t know
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Refused
a. The United States
U.S. (Britain)" 33 3% 40 9 3 14=99
May, 2003 49 a . 33 6 4 8=100
February, 2002 48 .‘ 42 5 2 3=100
Aug., 1998 23 ~+h 50 6 5 16=100 (1% Never Heard)
May, 1987 38 £ 4 50 5 1 6=100
U.S. (France) 8 v 25 25 24 18=100
May, 2003 8 G 21 24 36 11=100
February, 2002 23 2% 56 13 3 5=100
U.S. (Germany) 8 50 42 19 9 23=101
May, 2003 8 e 36 26 15 15=100
February, 2002 22 61 8 3 6=100
Aug., 1998 13 .y . 14 5 16=100
Great Britain 15 54 43 24 10 8=100
May, 2003 18 20 52 14 12 5=101
March, 2003 14 4% 34 24 16 11=99
Summer, 2002 27 34 48 12 4 9=100
France I 31 2 (9 20 1=100
May, 2003 9 9, 34 38 e 19 *=100
March, 2003 6 2 ) 25 45 - 22 2=100
Summer, 2002 9 3 54 26 8 2=99
Germany : 3 2% 35 49 Lo 10 3=100
May, 2003 6 Y% - 39 42 c o 12 1=100
March, 2003 4 21 41 2 30 4=100
Summer, 2002 9 ! 52 31 4 4=100
Russia . 9 4 38 29 ! 15 10=101
May, 2003 21 " 25 32 '/1; Y 23 9=100
March, 2003 4 . < 24 43 25 4=100
Summer, 2002 8 [ ) 27 6 6=100
Turkey 6 LG e— 18 ufb 45\ 7=100
May, 2003 2 13 15 : 68 3=101
March, 2003 3 9 17 67 5=101

"'U.S. respondents were asked about Britain, France and Germany. In February, 2002, Gallup asked Americans: “I'd like your overall
opinion of some foreign countries. First, is your overall opinion of (Great Britain/France/Germany) very favorable, mostly favorable,
mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable?” In May 1987 question wording was asked using a ladder rating scale.
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GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Don’t know
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Refused
Summer, 2002 6 24 I3 42 15=100
Pakistan 4 2. 17 11 50 18=100
May, 2003 3 1% 10 10 71‘ 6=100
Summer, 2002 2 10 8 11 58" 20=99
Jordan 2 %) 3 26 67 1=99
May, 2003 * § 1 16 83 0=100
Summer, 2002 6 a6 19 18 57 *=100
Morocco 8 y 19 22 46 5=100
May, 2003 13 wa 14 13 53 7=100
b. Americans
Great Britain 21 1) 52 14 5 8=100
May, 2003 27 53 10 5 5=100
Summer, 2002 25 58 8 3 8=102
France 5 g 48 30 13 3=99
May, 2003 13 04 45 29 13 *=100
Summer, 2002 10 ¥/ 61 21 3 3=100
Germany 9 ot 59 20 S 6=99
May, 2003 15 52 22 7 4=100
Summer, 2002 12 58 20 3 7=100
Russia 13 51 18 8 11=101
May, 2003 17 48 18 7 10=100
Summer, 2002 9 58 21 3 9=100
Turkey 6 N 26 21 32 15=100
May, 2003 5 27 17 43 8=100
Summer, 2002 5 26 12 38 19=100
Pakistan 5 20 13 34 27=99
May, 2003 8 30 11 40 11=100
Summer, 2002 3 14 12 50 21=100
Jordan 4 17 40 33 6=100
May, 2003 3 15 36 46 *=100
Summer, 2002 21 32 17 29 1=100
Morocco 9 28 25 31 7=100
May, 2003 29 , 25 10 28 9=101
ay
c. The European Union 7
United States 7 ', o 32 17 9 35=100 (7% Never Heard)
Early Sept.,, 2001 6 <) 32 18 5 39=100 (20% Never Heard)
Great Britain B3 Tl 4 21 15 9=99
France 12 G4 s7 21 9 1=100
Germany 13 b s 33 6 3=100
1991° 13 58 14 5 10=100
Russia 11 S | 13 5 21=101
Turkey 22 4 36 15 20 7=100
Pakistan 3 " 16 11 22 48=100
Jordan 3 14 44 <65 31 9=101
Morocco 14 VT 27 27 23 9=100
. 21991 wording was “The EEC.”
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Very
favorable
United States 14
N i ,Q,g Early Sept., 2001 23
\/1 “V{; H/ Aug., 1999 19
| June, 1999 19
| 7 ;
k ol U778 24 (/jﬂtxzan1y5épt,1998 14
- 9%0 QIQWVM/SWAHW -
: . Feb., 1996 19
.y < June, 1995 14
v g GEN ‘%W } 1 Feb, 1995 13
Wl 7 July, 1994 21
May, 1993 21
May, 1990 15
1’\" f Great Britain 22
Vlm’ m France 10
'@% H:/W Germany 21
R ‘ 1991 21
WQr 2 q Russia 13
U
\\ \ '{) 1991 21
Turkey 13
Pakistan 9
Jordan 6
Morocco 6
F e. Jews
¢ United States 36
~ Mid-July, 2003 20
o, Ak June, 2003 25
vt Al March, 2002 18
7 (41 Mid-Nov., 2001 24
2l ;
b BUe March, 2001 16
. V] Sept., 2000 (RV’s) 27
s W . June, 1997 26
. (7 ) Great Britain 23
Y7 France® 28
o noh, 1991 14
v \L\ LM Germany 10
. 1991 5
p;ild ‘é. /' Russia 18
o \ 1992 11
Q2 1991 9
[’\SO \ \pb Turkey 6
. Pakistan 1
1l Jordan N/A
\ Morocco 1

GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

d. The United Nations
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Somewhat
favorable

41
54
57
51
39
53
46
53
49
55
52
33
42
57
50
62
47

59
38
26
15
19

41
52
54
56
51
56
50
56
53
53
58
53
47
47
54
49
21

A

Somewhat Very
unfavorable unfavorable
20 15
2 6
14 5
16 7
16 7
19 9
20 9
20 8
18 8
14 5
13 4
13 6
14 4
24 6
20 3
7 3
13 5
3 1
16 19
10 17
26 47
27 38
6 2
6 3
6 2
7 2
5 2
8 2
5 3
7 2
6 3
8 3
11 3
16 4
18 6
17 8
15 7
18 8
17 32
7 73
11 81

Don’t know

Refused
10=100
5=100
5=100
7=100
8=100
8=100
6=100
5=100
12=100
5=100
10=100
11=100
7=99
3=100
6=100
7=100
21=99
16=100
14=100
38=100
6=100
10=100

15=100
19=100
13=100
17=100
18=100
18=100
15=100
9=100
15=100
8=100
14=100
17=100
24=100
10=100
13=100
16=100
23=99
17=100
=100
2=100

)
(1% Never Heard)
(1% Never Heard)

(1% Never Heard)

(1% Never Heard)

(1% Never Heard)

(1% Never Heard)

*Question introduction for France, Germany, and Russia was worded, respectively, “I'd like you to rate some different groups of people in

(Western Europe/Germany/Russia) according to how you feel about them.”

The Pew #7 NA(. ‘i
(Hobd\"
Atti

tudr Project

4




GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

£ f. Christians
il United States 55 29 5 1 10=100
= etz Great Britain 36 48 5 1 9=99
. uﬂa@ 5. France 34 50 7 2 6=99
g 36 :LH Germany 15 60 13 3 9=100
__ Russia 44 49 2 1 4=100
- Sﬁ’ W Turkey 6 25 19 ey’ 33 17=100
S Pakistan 4 20 17 45 15=101
V(@ A ~ Jordan N/A =100
. __—"" Morocco 21 31 42 4=100
0 n 0 &H‘/g. Muslims
\év l United States 13 35 18 14 20=100 (1% Never Heard)
Mid-July, 2003 9 38 19 12 22=100 (1% Never Heard)
June, 2003 12 \ % 38 20 10 20=100 (1% Never Heard)
March, 2002 7 “ 40 18 11 24=100 (1% Never Heard)
Great Britain 18 49 12 6 16=101
Wl F France 16 48 20 9 7=100
\ 1991 (N. Africans) 7 42 30 12 9=100
o ,';,_M«—"-"”-C'e'rmany 5 36 35 11 13=100
\'\",)( \Lt\ 1991(Turks) 3 32 32 14 19=100
| E A Russia 15 38 23 15 11=100
| 244 j:ﬂ!T:nrkey 66 22 6 3 3=100
A% 1 @ Pakistan 87 10 1 1 1=100
M) L ordan N/A =100
o \’/t A orocco 70 20 6 3 1=100
a1
1\ .,
\) 4) rom what you know, do people from our country who move to the U.S. have a better life there, a worse life there,
\ ol or is life neither better nor worse there?

9% b

Q.4

Don’t know Don’t know/

Better Worse Neither Anyone (VOL) Refused
United States 88 1 6 1 4=100
Great Britain 41 6 35 10 7=99
France 24 12 57 6 2=101
Germany 14 16 58 3 10=101
Russia /53 10 17 13 7=100
Turkey 50 19 14 6 10=99
Pakistan 30 28 19 8 15=100
Jordan 31 21 28 16 4=100
Morocco 47 27 17 4 5=100

In making international policy decisions, to what extent do you think the United States takes into account the
interests of countries like (survey country) — a great deal, a fair amount, not too much or not at all?

A great A fair Not Not Don’t know/
deal \ .. amount too much much at all Refused
United States’ 34  /an) 36 21 6 3=100
May, 2003 28 \_ 45 19 6 2=100
Summer, 2002 31 e 44 17 3 5=100
Great Britain T /7 ) 29 43 18 3=100
May, 2003 7L 37 39 16 1=100
Summer, 2002 11 33 37 15 3=99

AR
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“U.S. respondents were asked “takes into account the interests of other countries around the world.”
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. GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

A great A fair Not Not Don’t know/
deal ,_.\ amount too much }much at all Refused
France 3.7 11 51 ?‘LT 33 2=100
May, 2003 1 13 44 " 41 *=99
Summer, 2002 4 17 50 ) 26 2=99
Germany 3 Aa) 26 1 T n 2=100
| May, 2003 3\~ 29 42 24 2=100
Summer, 2002 9 44 35 10 2=100
Russia 5 , 15 43 T 30 7=100
May, 2003 74 15 38 33 7=100
Summer, 2002 3 18 45 25 9=100
Turkey 5 9 35 44 7=100
May, 2003 3 6 28 58 5=100
Summer, 2002 5 11 27 47 10=100
Falkdsom 3/0\4) 15 16 5 32 34=100
May, 2003 45 3 P 19 22 40 15=100
Summer, 2002 5 - st 18 9 27 41=100
Jordan 1 (| / 15 38 44 39 7=100
May, 2003 3 o~ 16 44 ®7 56 1=100
Summer, 2002 7 N 21 35 36 1=100
Morocco 9 PR 25 16 ’7 Ly 8=99
May, 2003 I3 18 17 v 46 6=100

Q.5 Do you think the partnership between the U.S. and Western Europe should remain as close as it has been or do you
think that Western Europe should take a more independent approach to security and diplomatic affairs than it has in

the past?
Remain More Don’t know/
as close independent Refused
United States’ 55 36 9=100
May, 2003 53 39 8=100
February, 2003 62 29 9=100
Great Britain 40 56 4=100
May, 2003 51 45 4=100
March, 2003 40 48 12=100
April, 2002 48 47 5=100
France 21 75 4=100
May, 2003 23 76 1=100
March, 2003 30 67 4=101
April, 2002 33 60 7=100
Germany 36 63 1=100
May, 2003 42 57 1=100
March, 2003 46 52 3=101
April, 2002 44 51 5=100
Russia 24 56 20=100
May, 2003 17 60 23=100
March, 2003 17 72 11=100
Turkey 22 60 18=100
May, 2003 16 62 22=100
March, 2003 17 62 21=100

> U.S. respondents were asked “...or do you think that the U.S. should take a more independent approach to security and
diplomatic affairs than it has in the past?”
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Q.6 In your opinion, would it be a good thing or a bad thing if the European Union becomes as powerful as the U.S.?

Don’t know/

Good Bad Refused
United States 33 50 17=100
Great Britain 50 39 11=100
France 90 9 1=100
Germany 70 22 8=100
Russia 67 12 21=100
Turkey 67 21 11=99

[IF GOOD THING IN Q.6 ASK:]
Q.6b  Would you favor this even if it means that Europe would have to pay the costs of taking greater responsibility for
international problems, or wouldn’t you favor it in that case?

Yes, No, Don’t know/
still favor wouldn’t favor Refused
Great Britain 41 7 2=50
France 77 12 1=90
Germany 46 22 2=70
Russia 52 7 8=67
Turkey 49 12 6=67
Q.7 Now a question about using military force, do you think (survey country) should have U.N. approval before it uses

military force to deal with an international threat or do you think that would make it too difficult for our country to
deal with international threats?

Don’t know/

U.N. Approval  Too Difficult Refused
United States 41 48 10=99
Great Britain 64 30 6=100
France 63 35 2=100
Germany 80 15 6=101
Russia 37 41 21=99
Turkey 45 44 11=100
Pakistan 38 34 28=100
Jordan 47 38 15=100
Morocco 42 42 16=100

Q.8 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion
of (insert). [Item e not asked in the United States.
Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very Don’t know/

favorable favorable®  unfavorable unfavorable Refused
a. Pakistani President Pervez Musharraf

United States 4 23 20 12 41=100  (13%= Never Heard)
Great Britain 4 26 18 7 46=101
France ® 23 33 11 33=100
Germany 1 15 37 7 40=100
Russia 2 15 16 6 61=100
Turkey 15 27 7 9 41=100
Pakistan 60 26 3 5 6=100

S For items b, ¢, and d, U.S. trends and 1991 response categories were “very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, very
unfavorable.”
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GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

Very Somewhat ~ Somewhat Very Don’t know/
favorable  favorable’ unfavorable unfavorable Refused
Jordan 14 21 13 17 35=100
Morocco 2 11 13 30 44=100
b. French President Jacques Chirac
United States 4 B 21 26 22 26=99
Great Britain & Z J‘f—* 33 29 16 18=100
France 9 [« 51 27 13 *=100
Germany 9 61 22 2 6=100
1991° 13 54 16 3 14=100
Russia 10 53 9 3 25=100
Turkey 5 17 17 28 33=100
Pakistan 3 11 7 16 63=100
Jordan 15 18 24 35 8=100
Morocco 32 31 15 17 4=99
c. U.S. President George W. Bush
United States 31 30 14 22 3=100
April 11-16, 2003 37 35 14 11 3=100
Great Britain 10 24 2 25 32 4=100
France 3 12 33 ' 52 1=101
Germany 1 13 46 - o 39 1=100
1991 18 57 6 ° 7 5 . 4=100
Russia 4 24 35 25 12=100
1991 9 63 & 2 18=100
Turkey 4 17 13 54 12=100
Pakistan 2 5 5 62 25=99
Jordan 1 2 31 65 1=100
Morocco 2 6 14 76 2=100
d. British Prime Minister Tony Blair
United States 37 38 7 4 14=100
April,11-16 2003 32 36 7 3 22=100
Great Britain 14 37 24 23 2=100
France 2 6 \ 33 43 Li ? 20 2=100
Germany 2 31 47 15 5=100
Russia 4 32 25 12 26=99
Turkey 4 15 16 43 22=100
Pakistan 1 6 7 50 36=100
Jordan 3 6 34 50 7=100
Morocco 1 5 17 70 7=100
e. Osama bin Laden
Great Britain 1 2 7 85 4=99
France 1 3 10 83 3=100
Germany * 2 12 84 2=100

(9%= Never Heard)

(4%= Never Heard)
(10%= Never Heard)

" For items b, ¢, and d, U.S. trends and 1991 response categories were “very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, very

unfavorable.”

¥ In 1991, Germany was asked about Frangois Mitterrand.

? In 1991, Germany and Russia were asked about George Bush Sr.
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Very Somewhat ~ Somewhat Very Don’t know/
favorable  favorable'® unfavorable unfavorable  Refused

Russia 1 2 13 74 10=100
Turkey 4 N 7 8 G 67 14=100
Pakistan 40 25 4 5 26=100
Jordan 31 24 20 19 7=101
Morocco 21 24 17 25 13=100

f. U.N. Secretary General Kofi Annan

United States 10 % 32 14 9 34=99 (16% Never Heard)

Great Britain 26 @ 5 39 9 6 20=100

France 25 54 12 3 5=99

Germany 36 38 1 * 15=100 1
Russia 10 43 11 5 31=100

Turkey 10 33 15 21 21=100

Pakistan 7 22 8 13 51=101

Jordan 18 23 29 25 5=100

Morocco 3 9 23 55 10=100

Q.9 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your view? 1 favor the US-led efforts to fight terrorism, OR I
oppose the US-led efforts to fight terrorism.

Favor war Oppose war Don’t know/
on terrorism on terrorism Refused
United States 81 13 6=100
Summer, 2002 89 8 3=100
Great Britain 63 30 7=100
May, 2003 63 30 7=100
Summer, 2002 69 23 8=100
France 50 47 3=100
May, 2003 60 39 1=100
Summer, 2002 73 23 3=101
Germany 55 43 2=100
May, 2003 60 35 5=100
Summer, 2002 70 25 5=100
Russia 73 20 7=100
May, 2003 51 28 21=100
Summer, 2002 73 16 11=100
Turkey 37 56 7=100
May, 2003 22 71 7=100
Summer, 2002 30 58 12=100
Pakistan 16 60 25=101
May, 2003 16 74 10=100
Summer, 2002 20 45 35=100
Jordan 12 78 10=100
May, 2003 2 97 1=100
Summer, 2002 13 85 2=100
Morocco 28 66 6=100
May, 2003 9 84 7=100

"% For items b, ¢, and d, U.S. trends and 1991 response categories were “very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable, very
unfavorable.”
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Q.10

Q.11
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Which of the following phrases comes closer to your point of view? The U.S. is right to be so concerned about the
threat of international terrorism OR the U.S. is over reacting to the threat of international terrorism.

U.S.rightto U.S. over reacting Don’t know/
be concerned to terrorism threat Refused

United States 84 13 3=100
Great Britain 64 33 3=100
April, 2002 77 20 3=100
France 42 57 2=101
April, 2002 67 30 3=100
Germany 49 49 2=100
April, 2002 63 33 4=100
Russia 58 34 8=100
Turkey 33 55 13=101
Pakistan 8 66 26=100
Jordan 15 76 9=100
Morocco 20 72 8=100

Do you think the U.S. led war on terrorism is a sincere effort to reduce international terrorism or don’t you believe
that?
If “Not sincere” or Both”
important reasons (See Q.12)
Sincere Not  Both Don’t know/  To control To target To protect To dominate
effort sincere (VOL.) Refused Mideast Qil  Muslim Israel the world

United States 67 25 2 6=100 18 13 11 13
Great Britain 51 41 3 5=100 33 21 19 24
France 35 61 2 2=100 58 - 44 23 53 -
Germany 29 65- 1 5=100 60~ 40 30 47 =
Russia 35 48 9 8=100 51+ 25 11 44
Turkey 20 64— 7 10=101 68%) 47 145 61
Pakistan 6 58 5 31=100 547 51 44 55
Jordan 11 51 24 14=100 71 53 70 61
Morocco 17 66 4 13=100 63 46 54 60

HOW TO READ THIS TABLE: Those answering “not sincere” or “both” were asked a list of items and asked if it was an
important reason why the U.S. is conducting the war on terrorism. This table shows those responding “yes” to the important
reason. Each item is listed in full detail below.

[IF “NOT SINCERE” OR “BOTH” IN Q11 ASK:]

Q.12 Why do you think the U.S. is conducting the war on terrorism? Is (insert) an important reason why the U.S. is doing
this or not?

a. To control Mideast oil Don’t know/

Yes No Refused

United States 18 8 1=27
Great Britain 33 7 3=43
France 58 5 *=63
Germany 60 5 2=67
Russia 51 3 2=56
Turkey 64 3 3=70
Pakistan 54 3 5=62
Jordan 71 4 *=75
Morocco 63 4 3=70
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b. To target Muslim governments and groups it sees as unfriendly

Don’t know/
Yes No Refused
United States 13 11 3=27
Great Britain 21 18 4=43
France 44 16 3=63
Germany 40 21 5=66
Russia 25 17 14=56
Turkey 47 15 8=70
Pakistan 51 8 4=63
Jordan 53 18 4=75
Morocco 46 16 8=70
c. To protect Israel
Don’t know/
Yes No Refused
United States 11 14 2=27
Great Britain 19 20 4=43
France 23 38 2=63
Germany 30 30 6=66
Russia 11 31 14=56
Turkey 45 15 10=70
Pakistan 44 10 8=62
Jordan 69 3 3=75
Morocco 54 10 6=70
Don’t know/
Yes No Refused
d. To dominate the world
United States 13 14 1=28
| Great Britain 24 17 2=43
3 France 53 10 *=63
Germany 46 18 2=66
Russia 44 7 6=57
Turkey 61 4 6=71
Pakistan 55 5 3=63
Jordan 61 13 1=75
Morocco 60 4 5=69

Q.13 Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are justified in order to
defend Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never
justified. Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam, sometimes justified,
rarely justified, or never justified?

Often Sometimes Rarely Never Don’t know/
justified justified justified justified Refused
Turkey 6 9 9 67 9=100
‘ Summer, 2002 4 9 7 64 14=98
Pakistan 27 14 8 35 17=101
Summer, 2002 19 14 5 38 23=99
Jordan See Below
Summer, 2002 15 28 22 26 8§=99
Morocco 16 24 15 38 8=101
TbePew!’%féé‘. 1 1
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Q.13a  Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are justified. Other
people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you personally feel that
this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Jordan" 32 50 14 3 1=100

Q.14 What about suicide bombing carried out by Palestinians against Israeli citizens? Do you personally believe
that this is justifiable or not justifiable?

Not Don’t know/
Justifiable Justifiable Refused
Turkey 24 67 10=101
Pakistan 47 36 17=100
Jordan 86 12 3=101
Morocco 74 22 4=100

Q.15 What about suicide bombing carried out against Americans and other Westerners in Iraq? Do you personally
believe that this is justifiable or not justifiable?

Not Don’t know/
Justifiable Justifiable Refused
Turkey 31 59 10=100
Pakistan 46 36 19=101
Jordan 70 24 6=100
Morocco 66 27 7=100

Q.16 Do you think the world would be a safer place or more dangerous place if there was another country that was equal
in power to the United States?

Safer More Don’t know/

place dangerous Refused
United States 30 50 20=100
Great Britain 42 43 15=100
France 54 41 5=100
Germany 37 47 16=100 -
Russia 37 44 19=100 e
Turkey 41 46 14=101 - j
Pakistan 18 61 21=100
Jordan 29 53 17=99
Morocco 21 65 15=101

[ASKED IN GREAT BRITAIN AND THE U.S.]
Q.17 On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to use military force
against Iraq?

Don’t know/
Right decision Wrong decision Refused
United States 60 32 8=100
Early Feb., 2004 56 39 5=100
Mid-Jan., 2004 65 30 5=100
Early Jan., 2004 62 28 10=100
Dec., 2003 67 26 7=100

! Original question wording in Jordan was not allowed in this round of polling. The phrase “in order to defend Islam from its enemies” was
stricken.”
ATEEN
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1
Don’t know/

Right decision Wrong decision Refused

Oct., 2003 60 33 7=100
Aug., 2003 63 30 7=100
May, 2003 74 20 6=100
April 8-9, 2003 74 19 7=100
March 20-24, 2003 7 22 6=100
Late Jan., 1991 77 15 8=100
Great Britain 43 47 10=100
May, 2003 61 34 5=100

[ASKED IN FRANCE, GERMANY, RUSSIA, TURKEY, PAKISTAN, JORDAN AND MOROCCO]
Q.18  On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to not use military force
against Iraq?

Don’t know/
Right decision Wrong decision Refused
France 88 11 1=100
May, 2003 83 16 1=100
Germany 86 11 3=100
May, 2003 80 19 1=100
Russia 83 10 6=99
May, 2003 89 7 4=100
Turkey 72 22 7=100
Pakistan 68 12 20=100
May, 2003 73 21 6=100
Jordan 87 3 10=100
May, 2003 95 4 1=100
Morocco 84 9 8=101
May, 2003 88 7 5=100

Q.19 Do you think the people of Iraq will be better off or worse off in the long run than they were, now that Saddam
Hussein has been removed from power by the U.S. and its allies?’”

Don’t know/
Better off Worse off Refused
United States 84 9 7=100
May, 2003 87 6 7=100
March, 2003 79 8 13=100
Great Britain 82 11 7=100
May, 2003 85 7 8=100
March, 2003 76 8 16=100
France 67 27 6=100
May, 2003 76 21 3=100
March, 2003 73 14 13=100
Germany 65 27 8=100
May, 2003 76 15 9=100
March, 2003 71 15 14=100

2 In March 2003 the question was worded: “If Iraq is disarmed and Saddam Hussein is removed from power by the U.S. and its allies,
do you think the people of Iraq will be better off or worse off than they are now?”
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| Don’t know/
i Better off Worse off Refused
Russia 31 37 31=99
May, 2003 27 25 48=100
March, 2003 20 40 40=100
Turkey 41 44 16=101
May, 2003 37 45 18=100
March, 2003 33 52 15=100
Pakistan 8 61 31=100
May, 2003 17 60 23=100
Jordan 25 70 5=100
May, 2003 19 80 1=100
Morocco 37 48 15=100
May, 2003 24 53 23=100

Q.20 Inrebuilding Iraq, how good a job are the U.S. and its allies doing in taking into account the needs and interests of
the Iraqi people? Is the coalition doing an excellent job, a good job, only a fair job, or a poor job in taking into
consideration the interests and needs of the Iraqi people?

Only Don’t know/
Excellent Good  Fair Poor Refused
United States 13 37 31 9 10=100
i F May, 2003 18 41 26 6 9=100
S Great Britain 4 26 47 16 7=100
WS May, 2003 8 33 36 14 9=100
4Ny France 2 33 47 13 5100
@,—»——— May, 2003 4 41 41 13 2=101
2 &Eé\ Germany 1 15 59 21 4=100
‘ May, 2003 2 21 55 15 7=100
47  Russia 1 12 36 39 12=100
P May, 2003 2 8 39 39 12=100
Turkey 1 15 31 38 14=99
May, 2003 3 20 27 36 15=101
Pakistan 3 7 18 34 38=100
R ﬁ\(,\o"\) May, 2003 4 10 17 43 26=100
AP | Jordan 6 21 28 37 9=101
May, 2003 2 15 25 55 3=100
2) ¢ Morocco 4 12 31 37 16=100
g May, 2003 3 8 20 47 22=100

g/ Q.21  In the next 12 months do you believe that a stable government will be established in Iraq or do you think it will take

longer than that?
Stable Take Don’t know/
government Longer Refused
United States 13 83 4=100
Great Britain 8 89 2=99
France 6 93 1=100
Germany 6 93 1=100
Russia 14 70 16=100
The Pew f'%g:::;\‘l 14
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Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

Q.22 Who do you think could do the best job at helping the Iraqgi people form a stable government—the United States and
its allies or the United Nations?

United States
Great Britain
France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

GLOBAL ATTITUDES: MARCH 2004 SURVEY

Stable

government

12
5
33
8

US. &

Allies
42

10
8
8
9

11
4
5

17

Take

Longer

78
58
51
79

The U.N.

46
82
82
84
47
59
43
15
22

Don’t know/

Refused
10=100

36=99
16=100
13=100

Both
[VOL.]
4

3
2
2
12
6
3
21
9

Neither
[VOL.]
2

2
4
2
14
10
16
49
34

Here are a few questions about the war in Iraq may have changed your opinion of the U.S.
Q.23 Did the U.S. military show itself to be stronger or weaker than you expected?

United States
Great Britain
France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

Q.24 As a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the U.S. is trustworthy?

United States
Great Britain
France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

Y
The Pew l’%{%s.\
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itudes

Stronger

73
46
29
27
23
31
21
47
48

Weaker

14
32
53
61
36
56
46
21
31

Same
More Less [VOL.]

58 29 6
24 58 12
14 78 6

10 82 5

8 63 21
8 74 11
5 64 7

4 50 38
12 72 7

Same

[VOL.]
9

14
14
6
29
4
3
26
13

Don’t know/

Refused
7=100
6=100
2=100
3=100
8=100
7=100

24=100
8=100
9=100
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Don’t know/
Refused

4=100
8=100
4=100
6=100
12=100
9=100
30=100
6=100
8=100

Don’t know/
Refused

7=101
3=100
4=100
3=99
18=100
14=100
34=100
10=100
18=100
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Q.25  And, as a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the U.S. wants to promote
democracy all around the world?

Same Don’t know/

More Less [VOL.] Refused
United States 69 21 3 7=100
Great Britain 41 45 5 9=100
France 16 78 3 3=100
Germany 24 70 3 3=100
Russia 14 53 21 12=100
Turkey 9 73 9 8=99
Pakistan 5 57 5 33=100
Jordan 7 56 28 9=100
Morocco 15 66 8 11=100

Q.26 Do you think the war in Iraq has helped the war on terrorism, or has it hurt the war on terrorism?

No Effect Don’t know/

Helped Hurt [VOL.] Refused
United States 62 28 3 7=100
Dec., 2003 59 26 6 9=100
Sept., 2003 54 31 7 8=100
May, 2003 65 22 6 7=100
April 8-9, 2003 63 22 -- 15=100
Great Britain 36 50 5 8=99
France 33 55 10 2=100
Germany 30 58 5 7=100
Russia 22 50 18 10=100
Turkey 24 56 8 12=100
Pakistan 8 57 6 29=100
Jordan 12 36 37 15=100
Morocco 16 67 8 9=100

Q.27  Before the war, the U.S. and Britain claimed that Iraq had weapons of mass destruction. These weapons have yet to
be found. Why do you think they made this claim? Was it mostly because U.S. and British leaders were themselves
misinformed by bad intelligence, or was it mostly because U.S. and British leaders lied to provide a reason for
invading Iraq?

If “Leaders Lied” (See 0.27b) WMD might

Leaders Leaders Chose to believe Knew Iraq still be found Don’t know/

Misinformed Lied intelligence had no weapons [VOL.] Refused
United States 49 31 22 9 9 11=100
Great Britain 48 41 27 13 3 7=99
France 15 82 . 30 50 = 3=100
Germany 22 69 37 30 2 7=100
Russia 17 61 16 40 8 14=100
Turkey 14 66 19 44 6 14=100
Pakistan 8 61 - 13 43 2 29=100
Jordan 22 69 ~ 43 25 6 3=100
Morocco 21 '48 - 12 35 14 18=101
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Q27b Do you think U.S. and British leaders knew Iraq had no weapons, or did they simply choose to believe only the
intelligence that supported going to war?

Chose to believe ~ Knew Iraq Don’t know/
intelligence ~ had no weapons Refused (N)

U.S. 22 9 *=31 N=606
Great Britain 27 13 1=41 N=205
France 30 50 2=82 N=411
Germany 37 30 2=69 N=346
Russia 16 40 5=61 N=610
Turkey 19 44 2=66 N=0668
Pakistan 13 43 4=60 N=751
Jordan 43 25 1=69 N=688
Morocco 12 35 2=49 N=478

Q.28  Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize with more, Israel
or the Palestinians?

Both Neither Don’t know

Israel Palestinians (VOL.) (VOL.) Refused

United States 46 12 8 15 19=99
Mid-July, 2003 41 13 8 18 20=100
April, 2002 41 13 6 21 19=100
Mid-Oct., 2001 47 10 8 18 17=100
Early Sept., 2001 40 17 6 23 14=100
Sept. 1997 48 13 5 16 18=100
Sept. 1993 45 21 3 18 12=100
Chicago CFR 1990 34 13 7 26 20=100
Chicago CFR 1978 38 12 8 13 13=100
Great Britain 22 28 15 18 17=100
April, 2002 17 28 11 23 21=100
France 20 28 11 30 11=100
April, 2002 19 36 8 25 12=100
Germany 24 24 7 32 12=99
April, 2002 24 26 4 33 13=100
Russia 23 14 15 34 14=100
Turkey 6 63 4 16 11=100
Pakistan 1= 81 1 2 14=99
Jordan 1 93 % 4 2=100
Morocco 1 96 2 1 1=101

[IF LIED IN Q27 ASK:]
Q.29 Do you think the U.S. government favors or opposes democracy in our country?
|
:
|

Don’t know/
Favors Opposes Refused
| Pakistan 28 36 36=100
i Jordan 43 44 13=100
| Morocco 51 27 22=100
The Pew SN 17
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Q.29b Now that Saddam Hussein has been removed from power by the U.S. and its allies, do you think the Middle East
region will become much more democratic, somewhat more democratic, or will there be no change in the region?

Much more  Somewhat more No Don’t know/
democratic democratic change Refused
United States 9 50 34 6=100
May, 2003 14 55 27 4=100
Great Britain 12 35 49 4=100
May, 2003 16 44 37 4=101
France 3 29 67 1=100
May, 2003 ) 42 52 1=100
Germany 3 45 50 2=100
May, 2003 8 59 31 2=100
Russia 9 20 52 19=100
May, 2003 9 28 42 22=101
Turkey 9 33 47 11=100
May, 2003 11 38 39 13=101
Pakistan 2 12 43 43=100
May, 2003 8 19 45 28=100
Jordan 12 21 56 11=100
May, 2003 6 31 59 4=100
Morocco 13 29 37 20=100
May, 2003 12 29 31 28=100

ABOUT THE MARCH 2004 GLOBAL ATTITUDES SURVEY

Results for the survey of 9 countries are based on telephone and face-to-face interviews
conducted under the direction of Princeton Survey Research Associates International. Telephone
interviews were conducted among a nationwide, representative sample of 1,000 adults, 18 years of age
or older, in the United States, 500 in Great Britain, 503 in France, and 500 in Germany. The fieldwork
was conducted by NOP in Great Britain between February 23-29, 2004, by IFOP in France between
February 23-28, 2004, by TNS-Emnid in Germany between February 23-29, 2004, and by Princeton
Data Source in the U.S. between February 24-29, 2004.

Face-to-face interviews were conducted among a nation-wide representative sample of 1,000
adults in Jordan, 1,002 in Russia, and 1,017 in Turkey. The fieldwork was conducted by MRO in Jordan
between February 24-29, 2004, by ROMIR in Russia between February 20-29, 2004, and by TNS Piar in
Turkey between February 21 and March 1, 2004. In Morocco, 1,000 face-to-face interviews of adults
18-59 years of age were conducted in four major cities by Synovate Market Research between February
19-24,2004. In Pakistan, 1,220 predominantly urban face-to-face interviews were conducted by
ACNielsen between February 23-March 3, 2004.

For results based on the total sample in countries where the sample size is more than 900 (the
U.S, Russia, Jordan, Turkey, Morocco, and Pakistan), one can say with xx% confidence that the error
attributable to sampling and other random effects is plus or minus x percentage points. In countries
where the sample size is approximately 500 (Great Britain, France, and Germany), the margin of error is
X percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.
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Pew Research Center for the People & the Press
Commentary

A Global Generation Gap
Adapting to a New World

Released: February 24, 2004

Generational differences fuel much of current social and political tension in Western Europe
and the United States over globalization, nationalism and immigration, according to an in-
depth analysis of results from the Pew Global Attitudes surveys. Older Americans and
Western Europeans are more likely than their grandchildren to have reservations about
growing global interconnectedness, to worry that their way of life is threatened, to feel that
their culture is superior to others and to support restrictions on immigration. This generation
gap is less pronounced in Eastern Europe and is virtually nonexistent in Asia, Africa and the
Middle East. Nevertheless, Americans and Western Europeans of all ages are less likely than
people in other parts of the world to tout their own cultural superiority and are less wary of
foreign influence. These findings are based on the Pew Global Attitudes Project's surveys
conducted during 2002 and 2003 among more than 66,000 people in 49 nations plus the
Palestinian Authority.

Throughout the world, there is a tension in opinion Mixed Support for Globalization
brought on by the push and pull of globalization. g
Strong majorities in all regions bellevg that increased e
global interconnectedness is a good thing. But % % % %
globalization is more popular among the youth of the | North America 43 35 35 27
world. Everywhere but Latin America, young people | Westem Europe 41 37 40 36

: . . Eastern Eurcpe 39 30 30 7
are more likely than their elders to see advantages in | Latin America 38 35 44 45

increased global trade and communication, and they =~ | WestAfica 75 8 58 &1
. . S o b 1 East/South Africa 58 51 48 31
are more likely to embrace "globalization" per se". Conflict Area* 50 50 45 39

This hesitation among some older citizens to embrace ,
. . . Farcent rasponding “very good” fo “How do you
the movement toward globalization may be due in part | seef sbout the worid becoming more cennacted

to latent nationalism. Trend data from the World through greater economic frade and faster
communication?”

Values Surveyz, in successive surveys over the past 20 , ‘ o
*Countries included in the Middle EastConfiict

years, show that for the last two decades older people | usa ars Egypt Jordan, Lebanon, Pakistan,

in the U.S. and throughout Western Europe have Turkey and Uzbekistan.

consistently expressed more national pride than a

generation of older citizens.

Whose Culture is Best?

The Global Attitudes survey shows that people all over the world and of all ages are proud of
their cultures. Yet it is only in the West (North America and Western Europe) where that
pride is markedly stronger among the older generations, while younger people tend to be less
wedded to their cultural identities.

In the U.S., 68% of those ages 65 and older agree with the statement "our people are not
perfect, but our culture is superior,” while only 49% of those ages 18-29 agree. The
generation gap in Western Europe is similar. More than half of older Western Europeans
(53%) are culturally chauvinistic, compared with only one-in-three (32%) of their younger
counterparts. The difference between generations is particularly apparent in France, where

http://people-press.org/commentary/print.php3? AnalysisID=86 4/5/2004
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only 21% of those under age 30 support the notion of cultural superiority while 56% of those
aged 65 and older say French culture is superior.

Eastern Europeans overall are more likely than their | Oider Citizens See Culture as Superior
Western counterparts to say that their culture is

superior. However, generational differences are not wemener S e
’ . 18-29 30-49 50-84 BS+
as sharp or as consistent as those seen in the US and % % % %
Western Europe. In Bulgaria, Russia and Ukraine, North America 49 56 71 68
”» L United States 49 5 71 68
citizens of all ages agree about the superiority of e o 4 & 5

their respective cultures. In the Czech Republic,

Poland and Slovak Republic, there are differences in | Western Europe 32 32 43 53
ti rOuDS France 21 22 50 56
perspective across age groups. phtsth 33 98 45 48
Italy 48 57 55 64
In Africa and Latin America, strong majorities, Britain ¥ 3 ¥ M
cutting across glmost gll ages, believe thelr.cu'lture 1S | EasternEurope 57 62 60 58
superior. In Asia, feelings of cultural superiority are | Bulgaria 7 75 75 78
even more intense. There are no major generation gi;‘:‘hd%p' gg :g 22 g
gaps in the region, except in Japan, where 84% of Biissils 58 63 &2 59
older people think that their culture is superior, Slovak Rep. 53 g; g: ig
compared with only 56% of those under age 30 who | Ukain® a8
hold that view. Parvent who agree ‘our people are not perfect but

our culfiire is stipsnor.”

Protecting "Our Way of Life"

Despite the general attraction of globalization and possibly, as a reflection of their sense of
cultural superiority, solid majorities everywhere think that their way of life needs to be
protected against foreign influence. In most parts of the world, that desire cuts across all age
groups. However, in the U.S., Western Europe and parts of Eastern Europe, older people are
much more worried than the young about defending their country's way of life.

In the U.S., seven-in-ten (71%) people ages 65 and older want to shield their way of life from
foreign influence, while just over half (55%) of those ages 18 to 29 agree. This generation
gap is even greater in France, Germany and Britain, where older people are twice as likely as
young people to be worried about erosion of their way of life. Generational differences are
less consistent in Eastern Europe. Concern is greatest among older people in Russia and
Ukraine, while young Czechs are more worried than their elders about foreign influence.

Africans, Asians, Latin Americans and people living in the Middle East are generally even
more worried than Americans and Europeans about a pernicious foreign influence on their
way of life, but that concern is broadly shared across generations, with little significant
difference between age groups.

Putting the Brakes on Immigration

Skepticism about foreign influence is evident in widespread, intense antipathy toward
immigration. Majorities in nearly every country surveyed support tougher restrictions on
people entering their countries. Immigrants are particularly unpopular across Europe,
especially among the older generation, where half of those surveyed completely agree with
the need for additional immigration controls. The anti-immigrant generation gap is widest in

http://people-press.org/commentary/print.php3? AnalysisID=86 4/5/2004
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France, where more than half (53%) of those ages 65 and older completely agree that
immigration should be restricted. Only a quarter (24%) of younger French men and women

shared such strong views.

Anti-immigrant sentiment also runs high in the United
States, especially among older Americans. Half (50%)
of those ages 65 and older strongly support new
controls on entry of people into the country. Only
four-in-ten (40%) young people share that intensity of
sentiment.

Support for greater immigration controls also is
widespread in Africa, Asia and Latin America, without
the generational differences seen in Europe and the
United States. The principal exception is Japan, where
older people are much more vehement than younger
people that foreigners should face restrictions for
entering their country. Fully 64% of Japanese ages 65
and older say there should be more control over
foreign immigration. Only 12% of those ages 18-29
agree.

Most Agree English is Important

While most citizens of the world long to preserve their own national identities and to protect

Intensity of Support for Restricting
Immigration

[rr— ﬁge [re—
18-29 30-45 50-84 B£5+
% % % %
North America 40 43 35 43
United States 40 45 49 50

Canada 29 30 37 358
Western Europe 31 39 47 50
France 24 33 54 53
Germany 21 28 33 38
lialy 41 47 45 58
Britain 37 47 49 52
Eastern Europe 31 32 35 38
Bulgaria 14 15 19 12
Czech Rep. 48 &7 80 50
Poland 17 13 18 22
Russia 32 34 34 35
Siovak Rep. 29 38 38 43
Ukraine 26 22 27 51

Percant who completely agres “We showid restrict
and contral sntry of peopls info sur country more
than we do now.”

their cultures from foreign influence, majorities everywhere agree on the importance of

children learning English or, in the case of the U.S. and Britain, on the necessity for children

to learn a foreign language.

Generational differences on language training suggest
that, while older Americans and Western Europeans
are quite worried about foreign threats to their way of
life, they still place great value on developing the
language skills necessary to cope with the broader
world. Fully 42% of US senior citizens completely
agree that children need to learn a foreign language.
Only 29% of those under the age of 30 feel that
strongly about language training. In France, 68% of
those ages 65 and older completely agree that kids
need to learn English to succeed in the world today.
Only 44% of those ages 18-29 feel that strongly. The
age gap 1s equally wide in Britain and less pronounced
in Germany and Italy.

In Eastern Europe, the generational difference on this
issue runs in the opposite direction. Young people are
much more strongly committed to the idea of learning
English than the older generation. Overall, 53% of
Eastern Europeans under the age of 30 completely
agree that children need to learn English to succeed in

http://people-press.org/commentary/print.php3?AnalysisID=86

English a Must-Learn Around the
World

Jrrs— Agg: [R—
18-29 30-48 50-84 BS54+
% % %% %
Morth America 30 30 35 29
United States™ 29 30 35 42

Canada*™ 42 44 47 43
Western Europe 42 50 56 81
France < 59 85 &8
Germany 62 71 78 74
italy 49 48 50 53
Britain*™ 27 30 41 51
Eastern Eurcpe 53 52 45 25
Bulgaria 53 52 37 30
Czech Rep. 68 59 78 74
Poland 50 50 53 35
Russia 52 50 41 28
Slovak Rep. 68 73 72 70
Ukraine 62 87 73 82

Parcant who complataly sgres “Childnan nesd fo
fearn English fo sucesed In the world foday.”

** U8 and British respondesnts asked “Children
nead o laarm a foreign fanguags fo succeed in the
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the world today. Only 29% of those ages 65 and older
feel the same way.

In Latin America, overwhelming majorities of all ages agree about the importance of learning
English. Only in Mexico do young people place much greater value on language training
than do their elders. In Asia, there is similarly widespread agreement among all age groups
about the need to learn English. The lone exception is Japan, where 75% of those ages 65 and

older completely agree that it is important for kids to learn English, while only 45% of those
ages 18-29 completely agree.

! This also is true in the Asian countries surveyed by the Global Attitudes Project but not
aggregated for the accompanying table or for this analysis.

2 The World Values Survey, run out of University of Michigan's Institute for Social
Research, can be found online at www.worldvaluessurvey.org.

http://people-press.org/commentary/print.php3? AnalysisID=86 4/5/2004
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Q9 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your view? I favor the US-led efforts to fight terrorism, OR I oppose the US-led
efforts to fight terrorism.

MEN ok 07‘ WOMEN
Fav Oppose Fav Oppose

Us 84 1 79 14
Britain 66]/{ 29 61 31
France 551 42 45 52
Germany 58‘\@ 40 52 46
ssia I 21 L2
Turkey 35L 60w 39 5?\l
Pakistan 16 69 \& 16 49 |
Jordan 12 79 9 11 77 |

Morocco

28 68 ¢ 27 65‘_\

10 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your point of view? The US is right to be so concerned about the threat of
international terrorism OR the US is over reacting to the threat of international terrorism.

Is right to be Overreacting
Men Women Men Women
uUS 82 86 15 11
Britain 61 67 36 30
rance 43 40 55 58
Germany 50 l 47 \ 46 51
Russia 56 60 30
urkey 28 37 78 \
Pakistan 9 8 |
Jordan 15 15 !
Moroceo 23 18 \
\ LY
Q11 Do you think that the US led war oA terrori

sm is a‘Sincere effort to reduce international terrorism or don't you believe that?

Sincere Effort Don't Believe Both Men-Women
incere
Men Women Men Women Men Women Effort Don't Believe
(0N 67 68 26 24 2 3 -1 2
Britain 50 53 42 38 3 2 -3 4
France 36 33 61 61 3 2 3 0 )
Germany 34 25 61 (70 0 1 9 9 '
Russia 35 36 53 43 8 10 -1 10
Turkey 17 22 70 58 8 6 -5 12
Pakistan T 6 72 42 7 3 1 30
Jordan 12 11 50 53 27 21 1 -3
Morocco 17 17 68 64 4 3 0 4

Q13 Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend
Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you
personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Justified 0]40" Not Justified 0&2

Just  Not Just

Men Women Men Women
Turkey 19 10 W 75 78 VL 9 3
Pakistan 49 31 9 4 44 16 18 2
Jordan na na na Na = Na na
Morocco 37 2 41 M 57 ;;148 i\ 4 9
CATnrre )
N, s
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Q14 What about suicide bombing carried out by Palestinians against Israeli citizens? Do you personally believe that this is
justifiable or not justifiable?

Justified Not Justified - M |
Men Women Men om Just Not Just
Turkey 31 17 63 71 1| 14 &
Pakistan 60 32 32 41 28 -9
Jordan 84 88 14 9 -4 5
Morocco 71 a7 25 19 . -6 6

Q15 What about suicide bombing carried out against American and other Westerners in Iraq? Do you personally believe that this
is justifiable or not justifiable?

Justified Not Justified
Men Women Men Women Just Not Just
Turkey 41 2 52 66 19 -14 () , ,
Pakistan 61 29 30 41 32 A1 o M v idud
_Jordan 69 71 23 24 3 al y N\
Morocco 64 68 30 24 -4 6 c ~

Q16 Do you think the world would be a safer place or more dangerous place if there was another country that was equal in power
to the United States

Safer Place More Dangerous

Men Women Men Women Danger | '
Us 32 27 50 50 5 0 VW o et Se beiituet el
Britain 45 40 40 46 5 -6 )
France 56 51 40 42 5 2 et J,qt}”m; W™ Laore-
Germany 44 32 40 53 | 12 -13 )
Russia 41 34 43 45 | 7 2 .
Turkey 47 34 43 48 | 13 <5 P ol s,
Pakistan 25 11 62 59 | 14 3
Jordan 29 29 52 54 | 0 2
Morocco 22 20 67 63 | 2 4

Q18 On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to not use military force against Iraq

Right Wrong

' Men Women Men Women Right Wrong
France 88 88 11 11 0 0
Germany 82 90 15 8 -8 7
Russia 83 84 12 8 -1 4
CTutkey 72 T 24 21 3
| Pakistan 80 55 12 13- (215\ -1
! Jordan 87 86 2 3 1 4
84 83 11 7 1 4



Q19 Do you think the people of Iraq will be better off or worse off in the long run than they were, now that Saddam Hussein has
been removed from power by the US and its allies?

Better Off Worse Off ~ Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Better Wors *
us 84 84 9 9 0 0
Britain 81 83 12 10 -2 2 —
France 65 69 31 24 -4 7
| Germany 70 61 26 29 9 -3
Russia 33 30 41 34 3 7
Turkey 40 42 46 42 -2 4
Pakistan 9 7 72 50 2 22
Jordan 26 24 70 71 2 -1
Morocco 40 33 48 49 7 -1

Q20 in rebuilding Iraq, how good a job are the US and its allies doing in taking into account the needs and interests of the Iraqi
people? Is the coalition doing an excellent job, a good job, only a fair job, or a poor job in taking into consideration the interests
and needs of the Iraqi people?

Excellent Good Only Fair Poor
Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women
usS 16 12 35 40 33 29 10 9
Britain 4 4 22 29 48 47 21 12
France 2 1 31 35 47 47 16 11
Germany 1 1 15 16 58 60 21 20
Russia 2 1 g 12 38 34 42 a7
Turkey 2 1 15 14 31 31 41 36
Pakistan 3 3 7 7 20 16 46 22
Jordan 6 6 21 21 27 29 38 37
Morocco 14 10 32 29 39 35 11 21

A fir or povv
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Q21 In the next 12 months do you believe that a stable government will be established in Iraq or do you think it will take longer
than that?

Stable Gov't Will Take Longer | : » 67\ | , B
Men ... Women Men Women Stable Longer B ) Yiu( 61{‘?1}\ A1
Us 3 12 85 82 1 Vo
Britain ‘9 8 87 91 1 .
France 9 3 90 95 6 mn M
Germany 1 7 4 92 95 3
Russia 17 12 7 68 5 W Unc
Turkey 13 12 79 77 1 H{‘
Pakistan 16 | 5 70 46 1 \ /ﬁ, - |
Jordan 134\ 32 51 51 2 & Vit }
Morocco hg 8 83 75 0

7
&

Q22 Who do yoilltlﬁ:lk could do the best job at helping the Iraqi people form a stable government --the US and its allies or the |
United Nations?

Here are a few questions about how the war in Iraq may have changed your opinion of the US
Q23 Did the US military show itself to be stronger or weaker than you expected? . -

|
US and allies The UN Both Neither . Men-Wom i
Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women US UN |
Us 45 38 45 46 4 3 2 3 7 -1 ;
Britain 9 11 83 80 3 4 1 2 %) 3 .
France 6 1 86 77 I 2 6 3 5 9 fmdumny
Germany 8 8 82 85 3 2 4 1 0 -3
Russia 11 8 467 48 11 12 19 9 3 2 ﬁ
Turkey 10 12 65 53 8 4 9 12 2 12 WW\I
Pakistan 3 6 ( 53 32 3 23 8 -3 21
Jordan 6 5 \ 16 | 14 19 22 50 49 1 2
Morocco 18 16 24 20 11 7 35 34 2 4 ﬁ
e
|
\
|
|
\
|

g

Stronger Weaker Same ‘Men-We
Men Women Men Women Men Women = Stonger Weaker Same
Us 72 (3 is) 13 10 8 -1 2 2
Britain 43 3 30 € 18 1 5 L 7 VS iA
France 25 32 53) 52 I'7 12 -7 1 5 l
Germany 30 2 56 65 9 3 7 9 6 07\
Russia 20 25 : 32 27 -5 5
Turkey 28 33 5 5 -5 0 W
Pakistan 24 19 0 1 4 5 -3 _— —
Jordan 51 43 19 23 28 8 -4 -5
Morocco 48 49’ 39 28 11 15 -1 7 -4 44
Q24 As a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the US is trustworthy?
Same e
Men Women More Less Same
Us 6 6 1 0 0
Britain 15 10 -4 1 5
France 6 6 -4 5 0
Germany 6 4 0 0 2~/ =
Russia 23 20 0 1 3
Turkey 12 11 3 6 1 b
Pakistan 6 9 0 28 -3
Jordan 37 39 3 -2 -2
Morocco 8 6 3 1 2

AL ho s | r
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around the world?

More Less Same _ Me

Men Women Men Women Men Women More
Us 71 69 20 22 3 2 2 -2 1
Britain 45 37 43 46 6 5 8 -3 1
France 17 15 78 78 2 3 2 0 -1
Germany 27 20 65 76 4 1 7 -11 3
Russia 15 13 55 51 22 20 2 4 2
Turkey 9 10 76 71 10 8 -1 5 2
Pakistan 7 3 71 41 5 5 -+ 30 0
Jordan 7 7 56 56 28 29 0 0 -1
Morocco 17 13 67 66 7 8 4 1 -1 6
Q26 Do you think the war in Iraq has helped the war on terrorism or has it hurt the war on terrorism? }-l 5

Helped Hurt No Effect

Men Women Women Men Women Helped Hurt No Effect q
Us 64 60 29 3 2 4 -1 1 6 *
Britain 36 36 50 5 6 0 1 -1
France 32 34 54 12 8 -2 2 4
Germany 31 29 57 5 6 2 1 -1 N M
Russia 23 22 49 21 15 1 2 6 ’
Turkey 26 2 55 8 7 4 1 ‘/\M{'
Pakistan 9 7 45 6 5 2 ( 2Z> 1 W
Jordan 10 14 33 33 40 -4 6 -7 (
Morocco 18 14 66 2 o D Ks —
Q27 Before the war, the leaders of US and Britain cla €se weapns have yet to be

found. Why do you think they made this claim? Was it mostly because

ers were themselves misinformed by bad

intelligence, or wsa it mostly because US and British leaders lied to provide a reason for invading Iraq?

Misinformed
Men Women

usS 48 50
Britain 47 49
France 12 18
Germany 25 21
Russia 19 16
“Turkey 14 15
Pakistan 11 6
Jordan 22 23
Morocco 22 19

g o s
AR

Lied Might still be found

Misinform Might still

Men Women Men Women ed Lied be found
30 32 12 6 -2 -2 6
K42 40 4 3 -2 2 1
86 78 0 1 -6 8 -1
66 D) 1 3 4 -6 2
63! 59 8 8 4 0
731 59 6 i -1 14 -1
70 50 2 2 5 20 0
A, 72 65 5 7 -1 7 2
S0 45 14 13 5 1

i W R Yo
\AM/‘S i



Q28 Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize with more -Israel or the
Palestinians?

Israel Palestinians Both Neither
Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women

uUS 51 41 12 14 6 9 16 13
Britain 23 20 35 22 12 17 18 18
France 19 21 30 26 10 11 32 28
Germany 24 24 26 23 3 11 33 31
Russia 25 21 14 13 15 15 37 33
Turkey 6 7 72 56 3 3 14 17
Pakistan 1 2 90 72 1 1 2 2
Jordan 1 1 83 94 0 0 5 4
Morocco 1 0 96 96 2 2 1 1

Q29 Do you think the US government favors or opposes democracy in our country?

MEN WOMEN » Won
Fayv Oppose Fav Oppose Fav Oppose
Pakistan 35 22 43 28 -8 -6
Jordan 45 42 43 44 2 2 ?
Morocco 56 46 27 27 29 19



Gender

Favorability Ratings: Gender differences have more prominence when asking
about institutions or governments. And less divergence with regards to religion.
For example we see pretty similar favorability rankings for opinions on Jews,
Christians and Muslims between sexes with very little divergence. Specifically,
men give Jews and Christians slightly lower favorability than women but for the
most part, as we see with the Muslim favorability we get very low divergence
overall.

When asked how people view the US, women in Turkey and Pakistan we less
likely than their male counterparts to give an unfavorable mark. 58% and 46% as
compared to 70% and 74%. The British, both men and women and Russian men
gave the US its highest favorability 59%, 57% and 51% respectfully. Men and
women in Jordan and Morocco gave the US high unfavorable but Pakistani and
Turkish women gave slightly higher favorability ratings and extremely less
unfavorable ratings than their male counterparts.

Across the board men in all countries surveyed believe it to be better living in the
US than in their current country. The lone exception is males in Britain.

Women are considerably more likely to answer, “don’t know” when asked current
hot topic questions regarding issgessteh=as support of US-led efforts to fight
terrorism, partnerships with the US. UN approval before military action and when
asked their opinion on suicide bombings (on this questions women in Muslim
countries doubled the refusal of the men when asked if suicide bombing was
justified to defend Islam. A quarter of Pakistani women stated refused to answer.
When asked if the EU should become as powerful as the US, men held stronger
opinions on both sides of the issue, with women overwhelmingly stating DK.
Excluding the US, men in most countries are more likely to favor getting UN
approval before using military force in dealing with international threat.

Men in Muslim nations, more often oppose the US fight to end terrorism than
women, the opposite it true in the US and European countries. Strong majorities
in those countries support the effort, with men leading the charge.

Women in Muslim nations believe the US is over-reacting to the terror threat,
with majorities in both genders saying so. Gender differences in Europeans have
very little divergence on this issue.

Women more so believe that the world would be a more dangerous place if there
was another country equal in power to the US.




Age Breakouts for March 2004 Survey

Q2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable
opinion of (insert)?

a The United States

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ , ~
Britain ¥0‘ Y '?13\ TN meriatis \”"’ i % ?/W ,
Favorable 49 58 60 64 ' L i il Vit LRI phany ALY
Unfavorable 41 32 34 31 /\/.SL \a\‘--{fufv't Wi ﬂ, Vi i J

' |

France
Favorable 27 39 35 42 h
Unfavorable 70 61 64 54
Germany
Favorable 32 41 34 41 I
Unfavorable 68 56 63 51
Russia
Favorable 58 49 38 31 Ctbe Y Owesrm
Unfavorable 35 40 53 52 g W "'\\Vi'}'”‘ W ‘\‘ L

697, of +nose 19-29
Turkey m Lg)\ 0 «&\;\‘_gy nbu/

Favorable 30 28 30 na -_\ ' ,
Unfavorable 64 64 63 > ewda,
Pakistan ?
Favorable 24 20 16 na )) gﬂ( 1 AN
Unfavorable 60 61 68 - )
Jordan !
Favorable 8 5 2 na X g'{{ A ,’ AA
Unfavorable 91 94 96 N ) \
®
Morocco . L= & f) )
Favorable 28 25 30 na — \u LAWY

Unfavorable 69 69 55 J



b. Americans

Britain
Favorable
Unfavorable

France
Favorable
Unfavorable

Germany
Favorable
Unfavorable

Russia
Favorable
Unfavorable

Turkey
Favorable
Unfavorable

Pakistan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Jordan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Morocco
Favorable
Unfavorable

18-29

68
21

/53

[ 42
¢

71
28

69
14

33
56

26
49

22
74

38
57

30-49

74
16

52

46

67
26

68
17

31
52

28
46

21
73

35
57

50-64
72
22

50
50

69
27

66
21

33
54

25
47

19
73

39
49

65+
72
19

58
33

65
22

na

na

na
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d. The United Nations

United States
Favorable
Unfavorable

Britain
Favorable
Unfavorable

France
Favorable
Unfavorable

Germany
Favorable
Unfavorable

Russia
Favorable
Unfavorable

Turkey
Favorable
Unfavorable

Pakistan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Jordan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Morocco
Favorable
Unfavorable

65
22

53
36

(40

25

2D

7

26
67

30-49

52
37

48

35

33
27

19
75

24

66

50-64

f
|

(6

54
38

70
26

56

40

72
23

56
22

34

( 32)

34

Y

16
75

(27

46

65+

(48

36

70

22

67
23

69
26

L 47,
17

na

na

na

na
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e. Jews

United States
Favorable
Unfavorable

Britain
Favorable
Unfavorable

France
Favorable
Unfavorable

Germany
Favorable
Unfavorable

Russia
Favorable
Unfavorable

Turkey
Favorable
Unfavorable

Pakistan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Jordan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Morocco
Favorable
Unfavorable

18-29
73
13

72
12

90

71
15

62
29

27
52

na

94

30-49

79
8

78
13

66
18

67
22

28
46

na

50-64

60
25

63
27

29
56

na

11

79
15

56
19

64

24

na

na

na

na



f. Christians

United States
Favorable
Unfavorable

Britain
Favorable
Unfavorable

France
Favorable
Unfavorable

Germany
Favorable
Unfavorable

Russia
Favorable
Unfavorable

Turkey
Favorable
Unfavorable

Pakistan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Jordan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Morocco
Favorable
Unfavorable

18-29

80
10

75
16

94

29
35

26
61

na

21
76

30-49
83
9

84

80
13

72
18

31
48

23
62

na

23
73

50-64

79
11

79
11

93

30
58

25
68

na

31
59

65+

75

16

94

na

na

na

na



g. Muslims

United States
Favorable
Unfavorable

Britain
Favorable
Unfavorable

France
Favorable
Unfavorable

Germany
Favorable
Unfavorable

Russia
Favorable
Unfavorable

Turkey
Favorable
Unfavorable

Pakistan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Jordan
Favorable
Unfavorable

Morocco
Favorable
Unfavorable

18-29

57
31

69
18

80
15

56
33

51
40

na

89
10

30-49

52
29

72
14

62
31

42
48

56
35

na

50-64

47
30

68
18

56
33

35
50

51
38

86
12

na

65+
30
37

56
23

65
31

33
47

47

38

na

na

na

na



Q3 From what you know, do people from our country who move to the US have a better life there, a worse life there
or is neither better or worse?

United States

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Britain

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

France

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Germany
Better
Worse
Neither

Don’t Know Anyoné s

Russia

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Turkey

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Pakistan

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Jordan

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

Morocco

Better

Worse

Neither

Don’t Know Anyone

18-29

28 -

51-15

12

19
12

67

12
14
68

53
10
21

53
19
15

31
27
21

39
19
23
15

47
28
17
4

3049

89

— ON F=

22
13
59

13
18
60

58

15
12

47
21
14

29
29
19

28
24
30
15

46

27
18
3

50-64

Nel
—_—

S W N

41

30
13

25
10
56

18
16
53

50
14
16
15

57
13
14

29
28
18

23
20
33
19

49

20
14
7

48
7
25.
10

29
11
45 —
12

na

na

na

na
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Q4 In making international policy decisions, to what extent do you think the United States takes into account the
interests of countries like (survey country) --a great deal, a fair amount, not too much or not at all?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
| Great Deal 31 35 33 36
| Fair amount 34 38 35 33
Not too much 24 20 23 16
Not at all 8 ) 5 7
Britain
Great Deal 3 6 gl 11
Fair amount 38 27 25 32
Not too much 40 46 45 40
Not at all 17 20 21 13
France
Great Deal 5 3 1 6
Fair amount 11 14 8 9
Not too much 6l 50 51 43
Not at all 23 33 39 38
Germany
Great Deal 1 4 0 5
Fair amount 21 25 26 33
Not too much 49 43 58 40
Not at all 28 26 17 18
Russia
Great Deal 4 6 7 2
Fair amount 15 17 16 9
Not too much 51 41 38 40
Not at all 23 30 34 38
Turkey
Great Deal 6 4 5 na
Fair amount 10 7 9
Not too much 38 31 41
Not at all 42 50 38
Pakistan
Great Deal 4 2 4 na
Fair amount 16 16 11
Not too much 18 15 22
Not at all 32 31 39
Jordan
Great Deal 2 1 1 na
Fair amount 18 13 13
Not too much 37 39 34
Not at all 36 41 43
Morocco
Great Deal 7 11 11 na
Fair amount 24 27 20
Not too much 18 15 12

Not at all 45 39 35




ERC eSS R S N G

QS5 Do you think the partnership between the US and Western Europe shouild remain as close as it has been or do
you think that Western Europe should take a more independent approach to security and dipolmatic affairs than it
has in the past?

| 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
| United States
Remain as Close 58 53 57 53
More Independent 35 39 37 31
Britain L ( W
Remain as Close 32 37 38 46 W/ N !'\L Wi "_y}‘“ Ho \‘" { ,
More Independent > 59 50 48 (N (WAL WP VAT A
4 3’7 A ‘f .
— [/(/l “, T 0L AL G
Remain as Close 28 19 23 17
More Independent 71 78 76 72
Germany
Remain as Close 38 39 28 38
More Independent 62 60 71 59
Russia ~ ; | o
Remain as Close 30 23 26 14 UUMA VYV ERMVVG
More Independent 51 60 56 \»49 I\ J“u\\ @, I f‘,.':/y\_f\ A U
- V '\
Turkey ~
Remain as Close 20 22 28 36
More Independent 65 ) 58 59 (38

Q6 In your opinion, would it be a good thing or a bad thing if the European Union becomes as powerful as the US?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States e ﬁ
Good 37 34 37 22
Bad 53 53 43 48 «

\ }‘i\'"’{ !
Great Britain R ‘ o ; N ,{ T .
Goad & (55 G . & Jl o N
Bad 28 32 41 57 |
J
France
Good 90 89 89 94
Bad 10 9 10 4
Germany . A{“i "‘;f
Good 74 74 7 58 ,}\ P
Bad 21 22 22 22 e (:
A oLk

Russia ) A Oy -
Good 69 71 68 54 - Y
Bad 13 12 14 9 o
Turkey - . U Ab
Good 66 68 75 %3 MY u

Bad 25 19 17 26




Q7 Now a question about using military force, do you think (sc) should have UN approval before it uses military

forces to deal with an international threat or do you think that would make it too difficult for our country to deal

with international threats?

18-29
United States
UN approval 46
Too difficult 46
Britain
UN approval 61
Too difficult 30
France
UN approval 67
Too difficult 32
Germany
UN approval 84
Too difficult 14
Russia
UN approval 36
Too difficult 43
Turkey e
UN approval 42
Too difficult 48
Pakistan
UN approval 41
Too difficult 35
Jordan ‘
UN approval 50
Too difficult 33
Morocco
UN approval 40
Too difficult 46

30-49

37
54

65
28

59
38

81
16

40
41

45
43

37
35

47

39

43

41

50-64

40
50

60
34

66
32

81
13

38
43

57
37

36
41

40
44

42
30

65+
44
40

@ y
28

63
38
31
51
34
na

na

na

35




Q9 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your view? I favor the US-led efforts to fight terrorism, OR I
oppose the US-led efforts to fight terrorism.

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Favor 72 84 86 80 e
Oppose 22 11 8 11
Britain
Favor 56 61 68 69
Oppose 34 30 30 25
France
Favor 40 47 55 58
Oppose 60 49 41 39
Germany
Favor 47 50 61 63
Oppose 51 50 37 33
Russia
Favor TS 72 74 70
Oppose 20 20 20 20
Turkey
Favor 36 36 41 na
Oppose 59 56 53
Pakistan
Favor 15 16 17 na
Oppose 63 58 65
Jordan
Favor 12 12 11 na
Oppose 78 78 79
Morocco
Favor 25 30 26 na

Oppose 71 63 58




e

Q10 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your point of view? The US is right to be so concerned about the
threat of international terrorism OR the US is over reacting to the threat of international terrorism.

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
US is right 79 85 87 85
US is over-reacting 18 11 11 14
Britain
US is right 66 64 60 65
US is over-reacting 31 33 35 34
France
US is right 36 38 46 49
US is over-reacting 62 60 53 48
Germany
US is right 43 45 53 53
US is over-reacting 55 54 46 41
Russia
US is right 55 62 58 54
US is over-reacting 36 82 37 32
Turkey
US is right 32 30 41 na
US is over-reacting 56 7 51
Pakistan
US is right 8 8 14 na
US is over-reacting 67 65 69
Jordan
US is right 15 14 16 na
US is over-reacting 77 76 73
Morocco
US is right 20 21 19 na
US is over-reacting 75 71 64



Q11 Do you think that the US led war on terrorism is a sincere effort to reduce international terrorism or don't you

believe that?

United States
Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Britain

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

France

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Germany
Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Russia

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Turkey

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Pakistan

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Jordan

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

Morocco

Sincere

Don't believe that
Both

18-29

61
32
1

41

35
49

19
67

12
51
22

17
70

30-49

70
23

52
40

25
70

29
69

37
48

18
63

11
51
27

19
63

50-64

74
21

54
38

44
51

33
66

36
49

26
59
11

12
50
23

65+

62
26

57
32

51
43

34
54

30
45
11

na

na

na

na



Q13 Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are justified in
order to defend Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is
never justified. Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam, sometimes
justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Turkey
Often justified 7 5 6 na
Sometimes justified 10 8 10
Rarely justified 10 9 12
Never justified 64 68 69
Pakistan
Often justified 23 29 34 na
Sometimes justified 16 13 15
Rarely justified 8 8 10
Never justified 39 34 28
Jordan ‘
Often justified na 1
Sometimes justified |
Rarely justified |
Never justified 1
Morocco
Often justified 17 15 16 na
Sometimes justified 26 21 22 |
Rarely justified 17 13 11 ‘
Never justified 35 41 38 |

Q14 What about suicide bombing carried out by Palestinians against Israeli citizens? Do you personally believe that
this is justifiable or not justifiable?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Turkey |
Justifiable 27 21 27 na |
Not Justifiable 62 71 66
Pakistan
Justifiable 42 49 61 na
Not Justifiable 39 38 26
Jordan
Justifiable 84 88 86 na
Not Justifiable 14 10 10
Morocco
Justifiable 77 72 70 na

Not Justifiable



Q15 What about suicide bombing carried out against American and other Westerners in Iraq? Do you personally
believe that this is justifiable or not justifiable?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

Turkey
Justifiable 32 28 41 na
Not Justifiable 57 63 53

Pakistan
Justifiable 42 46 64 na
Not Justifiable 39 37 20

Jordan
Justifiable 66 72 73 na
Not Justifiable 29 21 19

Morocco
Justifiable 68 65 66 na
Not Justifiable 26 29 24

Q16 Do you think the world would be a safer place or more dangerous place if there was another country that was
equal in power to the United States

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Safer 28 34 30 22
More dangerous 62 45 48 53

Britain
Safer 34 41 46 48
More dangerous 55 45 37 35

France
Safer 44 57 56 55
More dangerous 53 39 39 35

Germany
Safer 35 43 33 36
More dangerous 54 45 51 39

Russia
Safer 38 39 34 38
More dangerous 46 44 47 36

Turkey

Safer 40 40 45 na
More dangerous 51 43 41

Pakistan

Safer 16 19 30 na
More dangerous 65 58 54

Jordan

Safer 29 29 30 na
More dangerous 55 51 55

Morocco

Safer 22 20 16 na

More dangerous



Q17 On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to use military force
against Iraq?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Right 66 65 59 47
Wrong Decision 27 27 34 44
Britain
Right 40 46 39 44
Wrong Decision 45 46 49 49

Q18 On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to not use military
force against Iraq?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
France
Right 91 86 85 91
Wrong 9 12 14 8
Germany
Right 88 84 90 85
Wrong 8 15 8 10
Russia
Right 78 84 86 87
Wrong 14 8 10 9
Turkey
Right 73 71 72 na
Wrong 21 23 25
Pakistan
Right 64 69 81 na
Wrong 16 10 6
Jordan
Right 86 87 86 na
Wrong 2 2 4
Morocco
Right 84 84 77 na
Wrong 9 9 7



Q19 Do you think the people of Iraq will be better off or worse off in the long run than they were, now that Saddam
Hussein has been removed from power by the US and its allies?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Better off 88 84 82 81
Worse off 9 8 10 10
Britain
Better off 81 84 83 79
Worse off 11 11 6 16
France
Better off 71 68 65 64
Worse off 23 27 31 28
Germany
Better off 66 72 61 56
Worse off 31 24 34 24
Russia
Better off 35 31 35 24
Worse off 34 38 39 36
Turkey
Better off 43 40 40 na
Worse off 44 43 48
Pakistan
Better off 10 5 7 na
Worse off 60 63 70
Jordan
Better oft 26 24 23 na
Worse off 69 71 73
Morocco
Better off 34 39 35 na

Worse off 52 46 45




Q20 in rebuilding Iraq, how good a job are the US and its allies doing in taking into account the needs and interests
of the Iraqi people? Is the coalition doing an excellent job, a good job, only a fair job, or a poor job in taking into
consideration the interests and needs of the Iraqi people?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Excellent 13 15 16 10
Good 42 33 39 40
Only fair 31 34 25 30
Poor 8 9 12 7
Britain
Excellent 2 8 4 6
Good 20 24 27 32
Only fair 51 49 46 41
Poor 14 16 19 18
France
Excellent 0 2 1 2
Good 26 31 45 32
Only fair 59 46 39 46
Poor 15 16 11 7
Germany
Excellent 1 1 0 2
Good 9 16 15 19
Only fair 59 59 60 56
Poor 26 19 23 17
Russia
Excellent 0 2 1 1
Good 10 14 11 9
Only fair 44 33 39 28
Poor 33 41 42 40
Turkey
Excellent 2 2 1 na
Good 16 14 12
Only fair 32 31 33
Poor 38 39 43
Pakistan
Excellent 4 2 3 na
Good 9 5 5
Only fair 20 17 18
Poor 31 36 45
Jordan
Excellent 6 5 8 na
Good 23 21 16
Only fair 30 25 28
Poor 35 39 38
Morocco
Excellent 4 5 1 na
Good 12 13 8
Only fair 32 31 23

Poor 39 35 35




Q21 In the next 12 months do you believe that a stable government will be established in Iraq or do you think it will
take longer than that?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Will be formed 11 12 14 14
Will take longer 85 85 83 79
Britain
Will be formed 9 7 9 12
Will take longer 90 92 89 84
France
Will be formed 8 5 6 8
Will take longer 92 95 92 90
Germany
Will be formed 8 7 3 4
Will take longer 90 93 96 94
Russia
Will be formed 10 16 18 10
Will take longer 75 72 70 58
Turkey
Will be formed 11 13 15 na
Will take longer 83 75 80
Pakistan
Will be formed 5 5 i na
Will take longer 60 57 64
Jordan
Will be formed 29 36 35 na
Will take longer 57 49 43
Morocco
Will be formed 9 7 8 na

Will take longer



Q22 Who do you think could do the best job at helping the Iraqi people form a stable government --the US and its
allies or the United Nations?

18-29 30-49 50-64 05+
United States
US and allies 40 44 42 40
UN 51 45 43 44
Both 2 2 7 5
Neither 2 3 1 4
Britain
US and allies 7 10 7 16
UN 83 80 85 79
Both 3 3 5 3
Neither 3 2 2 0
France
US and allies 7 7 10 11
UN 85 84 79 7
Both 2 2 3 0
Neither 5 4 4 4
Germany
US and allies 8 10 7 6
UN 86 83 80 86
Both 2 3 3 2
Neither 1 2 4 3
Russia
US and allies 13 9 9 6
UN 44 52 50 40
Both 14 10 13 10
Neither 12 16 12 13
Turkey
US and allies 11 12 8 na
UN 58 56 74
Both 6 7 3
Neither 13 10 6
Pakistan
US and allies 7 2 3 na
UN 44 42 50
Both 3 3 3
Neither 15 17 19
Jordan
US and allies 5 5 5 na
UN 16 16 12
Both 24 19 17
Neither 45 51 54
Morocco
US and allies 20 15 16 na
UN 24 22 14
Both 9 9 8

Neither 35 35 28




Here are a few questions about how the war in Iraq may have changed your opinion of the US
Q23 Did the US military show itself to be stronger or weaker than you expected?

18-29 30-49 50-64 05+
United States
Stronger 72 71 71 73
Weaker 18 16 11 8
Same 8 8 9 9
Britain
Stronger 41 46 44 33
Weaker 39 31 31 29
Same 13 17 17 7
France
Stronger 37 26 28 26
Weaker 49 52 56 54
Same 5 18 15 13
Germany
Stronger 28 31 24 22
Weaker 61 57 65 61
Same 4 9 4 5
Russia
Stronger 26 22 22 22
Weaker 37 38 42 24
Same 27 32 25 32
Turkey
Stronger 32 28 31 na
Weaker 55 59 52
Same 5 4 5
Pakistan
Stronger 24 16 26 na
Weaker 44 50 53
Same 2 3 3
Jordan
Stronger 48 48 45 na
Weaker 24 17 21
Same 22 29 27
Morocco
Stronger 47 50 43 na
Weaker 32 30 30
Same 14 12 14




Q24 As a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the US is trustworthy?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
More 56 60 58 35
Less 31 28 29 29
Same 5 i 7 5
Britain
More 22 21 20 38
Less 67 60 55 48
Same 4 14 19 9
France
More 8 13 12 25
Less 89 80 79 61
Same 2 7 7 6
Germany
More 12 11 8 10
Less 82 81 85 82
Same 6 6 3 3
Russia
More 12 9 5 4
Less 59 65 67 59
Same 24 20 21 21
Turkey
More 7 8 10 na
Less 77 72 77
Same 11 12 11
Pakistan
More 6 4 T na
Less 64 64 69
Same 8 74 9
Jordan
More 6 4 2 na
Less 47 52 54
Same 39 38 35
Morocco
More 10 13 11 na
Less 79 68 61
Same 5 9 11



Q25 And as a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the US wants to promote
democracy all around the world?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
More 73 71 69 63
Less 21 20 19 23
Same 1 3 3 4
Britain
More 44 38 36 50
Less 43 47 47 38
Same 5 6 6 3
France
More 14 14 12 24
Less 82 83 82 61
Same 2 2 2 6
Germany
More 17 24 27 24
Less 77 68 69 71
Same 2 4 4 0
Russia
More 19 14 12 11
Less 48 55 57 49
Same 21 21 21 21
Turkey
More 8 10 12 na
Less A 71 76
Same 8 10 8
Pakistan
More 7 4 3 na
Less 56 57 63
Same 5 5 9
Jordan
More 8 7 4 na
Less 50 57 64
Same 33 27 22
Morocco
More 16 15 12 na
Less 71 63 60

Same 6 10 7




Q26 Do you think the war in Iraq has helped the war on terrorism or has it hurt the war on terrorism?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Helped 60 68 63 50
Hurt 32 24 30 29
No effect 2 2 2 5
Britain
Helped 37 40 33 33
Hurt 59 45 52 52
No effect 3 5 7 5
France
Helped 31 32 38 31
Hurt 64 56 46 54
No effect 3 11 11 12
Germany
Helped 26 37 31 21
Hurt 66 53 57 58
No effect 4 5 5 9
Russia
Helped 24 22 24 21
Hurt 49 52 51 45
No effect 19 18 16 18
Turkey
Helped 24 24 28 na
Hurt 59 53 59
No effect 6 9 6
Pakistan
Helped 7 8 8 na
Hurt 60 57 58
No effect 6 5 10
Jordan
Helped 13 14 7 na
Hurt 38 34 37
No effect 36 36 40
Morocco
Helped 16 16 11 na
Hurt 71 65 57

No effect 7 10 11




Q27 Before the war, the leaders of US and Britain claimed that Iraq had weapons of mass destruction. These
weapns have yet to be found. Why do you think they made this claim? Was it mostly because US and British leaders
were themselves misinformed by bad intelligence, or wsa it mostly because US and British leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading Iraq?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 41 51 51 53
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 51 30 20 25
WMD might be found 3 9 12 10
Britain
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 40 53 44 53
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 52 40 42 33
WMD might be found 3 1 6 S
France
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 11 14 16 18
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 89 83 81 74
WMD might be found 0 0 0 2
Germany
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 14 23 28 23
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 79 70 63 68
WMD might be found 0 1 3 4
Russia
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 13 20 17 18
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 60 62 65 56
WMD might be found 13 6 5 7
Turkey
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 14 14 17 na

Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 64 65 72
WMD might be found 8 5 6



\

! 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

| Pakistan
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 7 10 13 na
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 64 56 69
WMD might be found 2 2 1
Jordan
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 26 20 20 na
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 62 73 72
WMD might be found 8 4 5
Morocco
Leaders were misinformed
by bad intelligence 22 20 18 na
Leaders lied to provide a
reason for invading 51 46 46
WMD might be found 13 15 8



Q28 Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize with more -
Israel or the Palestinians?

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
United States
Israel 54 56 49 32
Palestinians 12 12 11 14
Both 0 8 10 14
Neither 11 14 16 21
Britain
Israel 22 18 20 32
Palestinians 27 30 30 24
Both 14 12 20 16
Neither 16 23 16 13
France
Israel 21 17 22 21
Palestinians 29 32 29 19
Both 7 7 12 20
Neither 31 30 30 29
Germany
Israel 26 23 27 19
Palestinians 27 22 25 25
Both 8 6 5 12
Neither 22 39 27 33
Russia
Israel 26 23 26 16
Palestinians 11 14 17 15
Both 13 14 16 19
Neither 35 38 31 30
Turkey
Israel 8 4 5 na
Palestinians 59 67 70
Both 2 4 5
Neither 16 15 15
Pakistan
Israel 2 2 0 na
Palestinians 82 80 87
Both 1 1 1
Neither 2 2 1
Jordan
Israel 1 1 2 na
Palestinians 92 94 94
Both 0 1 0
Neither 6 4 2
Morocco
Israel 1 0 0 na
Palestinians 96 95 96
Both 2 3 0
Neither 1 1 1



| Q29 Do you think the US government favors or opposes democracy in our country?

| 1829 3049  50-64 65+
} Pakistan
| Favors 29 26 36 na
Opposes 38 35 33
Jordan
Favors -+ 42 44 na
Opposes 45 44 41
Morocco
Favors 53 51 45 na
Opposes 27 28 24



Q2 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of (insert)?

a The United States

Fav
Britain 59
France 37
Germany 41
Russia 51
Turkey 28
Pakistan 17
Jordan 7
Morocco 30

b Americans

Fav
Britain 71
France 54
Germany 71
Russia 67
Turkey 34
Pakistan 29
Jordan 21
Morocco 42

d United Nations

Fav
us 49
Britain 73
France 64
Germany 75
Russia 66
Turkey 58
Pakistan na
Jordan 24
Morocco 26
e Jews

Fav
us 79
Britain 72
France 78
Germany 67
Russia 64
Turkey 27
Pakistan 3
Jordan na
Morocco T
f Christians

Fav
us 84
Britain 82
France 80
Germany 73
Russia 93
Turkey 30
Pakistan 29
Jordan na
Morocco 24

WOMEN
Fav Unfav
57 34
36 62
36 61
42 44
31 58
25 46
5 95
24 69
WOMEN
Fav Unfav
73 18
53 44
65 13
61 25
29 47
23 38
20 74
32 59
WOMEN
Fav Unfav
59 27
75 14
70 26
69 23
57 14
45 33
na na
19 73
24 63
WOMEN
Fav Unfav
74 8
79 8
83 9
65 16
65 23
28 43
i |
na na
4 93
WOMEN
Fav Unfav
84 6
87 4
88 9
7 13
94 2
31 47
19 59
na na
22 74

Men-Women
Fav Unfav
2 0
1 1
8 -5
9 -1
-3 12
-8 28
2 -2
6 -2
Men-Women
Fav Unfav
-2 2
1 -1
6 12
6 1
(] 9
6 18
1 -1
10 -6
Men-Women
Fav Unfav
-10 135
-2 9
-6 8
6 -1
9 10
13 3
na na
5 -2
2 5

Men-Women

Fav Unfav
5 1
-7 3
-5 4
2 7
-1 4
-1 13
2 17
na na
3 -2
Men-Women
Fav Unfav
0 1
-5 5
-8 2
-4 5
-1 2
-1 10
10 6
na na
2 -2



g Muslims

MEN WOMEN Men-Women
Fav Unfav Fav Unfav Fav Unfav

us 49 34 47 30 2 4
Britain 65 19 69 18 -4 1
France 61 32 68 26 -7 6
Germany 43 44 39 48 4 -4
Russia 54 37 50 38 4 -1
Turkey 88 1 89 7 -1 4
Pakistan 98 2 95 1 3 1
Jordan na na na na na na
Morocco 89 10 90 9 -1 1
Q3 From what you know, do people from our country who move to the US have a better life there, a worse life there or is neither better
or worse?

Better Worse Neither Men -Women

Men Women Men Women Men Women Better Worse  Neither

us 90 85 1 2 5 8 5 -1 -3
Britain 40 43 6 7 34 37 -3 -1 -9
France 27 21 10 13 52 61 6 -3 -4
Germany 17 1 15 16 56 60 6 -1 0
Russia 53 53 12 8 17 17 0 4 -3
Turkey 51 50 21 17 13 16 1 4 -5
Pakistan 31 28 35 22 16 21 3 13 -6
Jordan 38 25 20 23 25 31 13 -3 3
Morocco 49 45 24 29 19 16 4 -5 0

Q5 Do you think the partnership between the US and Western Europe shouild remain as close as it has been or do you think that

Western Europe should take a more independent approach to security and dipolmatic affairs than it has in the past?

Remain as Close More Indep Don't Know Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women  AsClose Indep

us 54 57 38 34 i 9 -3 4
Britain 44 37 &3 58 4 5 7 -5
France 22 20 76 75 2 5 2 1
Germany 43 30 57 67 0 3 13 -10
Russia 23 26 62 50 15 24 -3 12
Turkey 28 17 62 57 10 26 1 5

Q6 In your opinion, would it be a good thing or a bad thing if the European Union becomes as powerful as the US?

Good Thing Bad Thing Don't Know Men-Women

Men Women Men Women Men Women Good Bad
us 36 31 50 50 13 17 5 0
Britain 52 49 41 36 74 15 3 5
France 90 90 9 8 1 2 0 1
Germany 76 65 19 24 6 1 1" -5
Russia 68 66 15 10 17 24 2 5
Turkey 69 65 23 19 7 15 4 4

Q7 Now a question about using military force, do you think (sc) should have UN approval before it uses military forces to deal with an

international threat or do you think that would make it too difficult for our country to deal with international threats?

Should have UN  Too Difficult to deal

approval w/ threats Don't know Men-Women
UN Too
Men Women Men Women Men Women Approval Difficult

Us 37 45 54 44 9 1 -8 10
Britain 65 62 30 30 5 8 3 0
France 70 56 28 43 2 2 14 -15
Germany 81 79 14 16 5 5 2 -2
Russia 39 35 46 38 15 2t 4 8
Turkey 49 42 45 43 6 14 7 2
Pakistan 38 38 43 24 19 38 0 19
Jordan 47 47 36 40 18 13 0 -4

Morocco 47 36 43 42 10 22

-
-

1




Q9 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your view? | favor the US-led efforts to fight terrorism, OR | oppose the US-led
efforts to fight terrorism.

MEN WOMEN Men-Women
Fav Oppose Fav Oppose Fav Oppose

us 84 n 79 14 5 -3
Britain 66 29 61 31 5 -2
France 55 42 45 52 10 -10
Germany 58 40 52 46 6 -6
Russia 73 21 73 20 0 1
Turkey 35 60 39 51 -4 9
Pakistan 16 69 16 49 0 20
Jordan 12 79 11 77 1 2
Morocco 28 68 27 65 1 3

Q10 Which of the following phrases comes closer to your point of view? The US is right to be so concerned about the threat of
international terrorism OR the US is over reacting to the threat of international terrorism.

Is right to be Overreacting Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Right Over

uUs 82 86 15 11 -4 4
Britain 61 67 36 30 -6 6
France 43 40 55 58 3 -3
Germany 50 47 46 51 3 -5
Russia 56 60 39 30 -4 9
Turkey 28 37 63 48 -9 15
Pakistan 9 8 77 53 1 24
Jordan 15 15 78 73 0 5
Morocco 23 18 73 7 5 2

Q11 Do you think that the US led war on terrorism is a sincere effort to reduce international terrorism or don't you believe that?

Sincere Effort Don’t Believe Both Men-Women
Sincere Don't

Men Women Men Women Men Women Effort Believe
us 67 68 26 24 2 3 -1 2
Britain 50 83 42 38 3 2 -3 4
France 36 33 61 61 3 2 3 0
Germany 34 25 61 70 0 1 9 -9
Russia 35 36 53 43 8 10 -1 10
Turkey 17 22 70 58 8 6 -5 12
Pakistan 7 6 72 42 7 3 1 30
Jordan 12 11 50 53 27 21 1 -3
Morocco 17 17 68 64 4 3 0 4

Q13 Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend Islam
from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you personally feel
that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Justified Not Justified Men-Women

Men Women Men Women Just Not Just
Turkey 19 10 75 78 9 -3
Pakistan 49 31 42 44 18 -2
Jordan na na na na na na
Morocco 37 41 57 48 -4 9

Q14 What about suicide bombing carried out by Palestinians against Israeli citizens? Do you personally believe that this is justifiable or
not justifiable?

Justified Not Justified Men-Women

Men Women Men Women Just Not Just
Turkey N b 63 71 14 -8
Pakistan 60 32 32 41 28 -9
Jordan 84 88 14 9 -4 5

Morocco 7" 77 25 19 -6 6




Q15 What about suicide bombing carried out against American and other Westerners in Iraq? Do you personally believe that this is
justifiable or not justifiable?

Justified Not Justified Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Just Not Just
Turkey 41 22 52 66 19 -14
Pakistan 61 29 30 41 32 -1
Jordan 69 71 23 24 -2 -1
Morocco 64 68 30 24 -4 6

Q16 Do you think the world would be a safer place or more dangerous place if there was another country that was equal in power to the
United States

Safer Place More Dangerous Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Safer Danger

us 32 27 50 50 5 0
Britain 45 40 40 46 5 -6
France 56 51 40 42 5 -2
Germany 44 32 40 53 12 -13
Russia 41 34 43 45 7 -2
Turkey 47 34 43 48 13 -5
Pakistan 25 11 62 59 14 3
Jordan 29 29 62 54 0 -2
Morocco 22 20 67 63 2 4

Q18 On the subject of Iraq, did (survey country) make the right decision or the wrong decision to not use military force against Iraq?

France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

Women

Men

Wrong
Women

1
8
8

24

13
3
7

Men-Women
Right Wrong
0 0
-8 7
-1 4
1 3
25 -1
1 -1
1 4

Q19 Do you think the people of Iraq will be better off or worse off in the long run than they were, now that Saddam Hussein has been
removed from power by the US and its allies?

us
Britain
France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan
Morocco

Better Off
Men Women

84 84
81 83
65 69
70 61
33 30
40 42

9 7
26 24
40 33

Worse Off
Men Women

9 9

12 10
31 24
26 29
41 34
46 42
72 50
70 71
48 49

Men-Women
Better Worse
0 0
-2 2
-4 7
9 -3
3 7
-2 4
2 22
2 -1
v -1

Q20 in rebuilding Iraq, how good a job are the US and its allies doing in taking into account the needs and interests of the Iraqgi people?
Is the coalition doing an excellent job, a good job, only a fair job, or a poor job in taking into consideration the interests and needs of
the Iraqgi people?

us
Britain
France
Germany
Russia
Turkey
Pakistan
Jordan

Morocco

Excellent
Men Women

16 12
4 4
2 1
1 1
2 1
2 1
3 3
6 6
14 10

Men

Good
Women

Only Fair
Men Women
33 29
48 47
47 47
58 60
38 34
31 31
20 16
27 29
39 35

Men

Women

Men-Women
Positive Negative
-1 5
-8 9
-4 6
-1 0
0 8
2 6
0 29
-1 -2
3 7



Q21 In the next 12 months do you believe that a stable government will be established in Iraq or do you think it will take longer than

us 18 12 85 82
Britain 9 8 87 91
France 9 3 90 95
Germany 7 4 92 95

that?
| Stable Gov't Will Take Longer Men-Women
1 Men Women Men Women  Stable Longer

1 3

1 -4

6 -5

3 -3
Russia 17 12 72 68 5 4
Turkey 13 12 79 77 1 2
Pakistan 6 5 70 46 1 24
Jordan 34 32 51 51 2 0
Morocco 8 8 83 75 0 8
Q22 Who do you think could do the best job at helping the Iraqgi people form a stable government --the US and its allies or the United
Nations?

US and allies The UN Both Neither Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women us UN Both Neither

Us 45 38 45 46 4 3 2 3 b -1 1 -1
Britain 9 11 83 80 3 4 1 2 -2 3 -1 -1
France 6 11 86 77 1 2 6 3 -5 9 -1 3
Germany 8 8 82 85 3 2 4 1 0 -3 1 3
Russia 11 8 46 48 11 12 19 9 3 -2 -1 10
Turkey 10 12 65 53 8 4 9 12 -2 12 4 -3
Pakistan 3 6 83 32 4 3 23 8 -3 21 1 15
Jordan 6 5 16 14 19 22 50 49 1 2 -3 1
Morocco 18 16 24 20 11 74 35 34 2 4 4 1

Here are a few questions about how the war in Iraq may have changed your opinion of the US
Q23 Did the US military show itself to be stronger or weaker than you expected?

Stronger Weaker Same Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women Stonger Weaker Same
us 72 73 15 13 10 8 -1 2 2
Britain 48 43 30 35 18 11 5 -5 7
France 25 32 53 52 17 12 -7 1 5
Germany 30 23 56 65 9 3 T -9 6
Russia 20 25 43 31 32 27 -5 12 5
Turkey 28 33 62 50 5 5 -5 12 0
Pakistan 24 19 61 30 1 4 5 31 -3
Jordan 51 43 19 23 23 28 8 -4 -5
Morocco 48 49 35 28 11 15 -1 7 -4

Q24 As a consequence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the US is trustworthy?

More Less Same Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women More Less Same
us 58 57 29 29 6 6 1 0 0
Britain 22 26 58 57 15 10 -4 1 5
France 12 16 80 75 6 6 -4 5 0
Germany 10 10 82 82 6 4 0 0 2
Russia 8 8 64 63 23 20 0 1 3
Turkey 7 9 7 71 12 1 -2 6 1
Pakistan 5 5 77 49 6 9 0 28 -3
Jordan 6 3 49 51 37 39 3 -2 -2
Morocco 13 10 73 12 8 6 3 1 2

Q25 And as a consquence of the war, do you have more confidence or less confidence that the US wants to promote democracy all
around the world?

More Less Same Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women More Less Same
uUs 71 69 20 22 3 2 2 -2 1
Britain 45 37 43 46 6 5 8 -3 1
France 17 15 78 78 2 3 2 0 -1
Germany 27 20 65 76 4 1 7 -1 3
Russia 15 13 85 51 22 20 2 4 2
Turkey 9 10 76 71 10 8 -1 8 2
Pakistan 7 3 71 M 5 5 4 30 0
Jordan 7 7 56 56 28 29 0 0 -1
Morocco 17 13 67 66 7 8 4 1 -1



Q26 Do you think the war in Iraq has helped the war on terrorism or has it hurt the war on terrorism?

Helped Hurt No Effect Men-Women
Men Women Men Women Men Women Helped Hurt  No Effect
Us 64 60 28 29 3 2 4 -1 1
Britain 36 36 51 50 5 6 0 1 -1
France 32 34 56 54 12 8 -2 2 4
Germany 31 29 58 57 5 6 2 1 -1
Russia 23 22 51 49 21 15 1 2 6
Turkey 26 22 58 55 8 7 4 3 1
Pakistan 9 7 69 45 6 5 2 24 1
Jordan 10 14 39 33 33 40 -4 6 -7
Morocco 18 14 68 66 8 9 4 2 -1

Q27 Before the war, the leaders of US and Britain claimed that Iraq had weapons of mass destruction. These weapns have yet to be
found. Why do you think they made this claim? Was it mostly because US and British leaders were themselves misinformed by bad
intelligence, or wsa it mostly because US and British leaders lied to provide a reason for invading Iraq?

Misinformed Lied Might still be found Men-Women

Misinforme Might still

Men Women Men Women Men Women d Lied be found
Us 48 50 30 32 12 6 -2 -2 6
Britain 47 49 42 40 4 3 -2 2 1
France 12 18 86 78 0 1 -6 8 -1
Germany 25 21 66 72 1 3 4 -6 -2
Russia 19 16 63 59 8 8 3 4 0
Turkey 14 16 73 59 6 7 -1 14 -1
Pakistan 1 6 70 50 2 2 5 20 0
Jordan 22 23 72 65 5 7 -1 7 -2
Morocco 22 19 50 45 14 13 3 5 1

Q28 Now thinking about the dispute between Israel and the Palestinians, which side do you sympathize with more -Israel or the
Palestinians?

Israel Palestinians Both Neither
Men Women Men Women Men Women Men Women
uUs 51 41 12 14 6 9 16 13
Britain 23 20 35 22 12 17 18 18
France 19 21 30 26 10 1 32 28
Germany 24 24 26 23 3 1" 33 31
Russia 25 21 14 13 15 15 37 33
Turkey 6 7 72 56 3 ] 14 A7
Pakistan 1 2 90 72 1 1 2 2
Jordan 1 1 83 94 0 0 {5} 4
Morocco 1 0 96 96 2 2 1 1

Q29 Do you think the US government favors or opposes democracy in our country?

MEN WOMEN Men-Women

Fav Oppose Fav Oppose Fav Oppose
Pakistan 35 22 43 28 -8 -6
Jordan 45 42 43 44 2 -2

Morocco 56 46 27 27 29 19







